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Abstract 

In a context of continuous migratory flows and global mobility, this article analyzes the effectiveness of the Hague Convention 

on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (CHSIC) in resolving cases of international child abduction, focusing on 

the best interests of the child. Initially, it discusses the functioning of the Convention as a normative framework for the 

expeditious return of abducted children to their habitual residence countries, highlighting its innovations and main criticisms. 

Subsequently, it examines the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR), particularly exemplified in the 

case Latvia. Through this case, it investigates how the Hague Convention influences the protection of children's rights and its 

effectiveness in ensuring the return of abducted children. This integrated analysis provides a deep understanding of the practical 

implementation of the Convention and its effectiveness in protecting children's individual rights. It is concluded that while the 

Hague Convention establishes a robust mechanism for resolving cross-border disputes, its application needs to be complemented 

by a detailed consideration of children's individual rights, as emphasized by the ECtHR. Thus, the effective integration of this 

legal instrument with documents such as the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) not only 

strengthens international protection of minors but also promotes a legal environment that prioritizes the well-being and unique 

interests of each child involved in international abduction cases. 

Keywords 

Private International Law, Hague Convention, International Child Abduction, European Court of Human Rights,  

Best Interests of the Child 

 

1. Introduction 

Throughout history, children have been repeatedly made 

invisible and marginalized in society. In fact, before their 

recognition as vulnerable beings distinct from adults in the 

early 18th century, barbaric practices towards children were 

common across all social classes. In addition, they had no 

meaningful voice, were deprived of access to justice and 

complaint mechanisms, and had no credibility before adults or 

the law [11]. Data from this period reveal this pattern: ex-

cluded from early historical records and occupying a position 

of low social importance, children were perceived as easily 

replaceable, and their care was seen as a despicable activity 

that could be delegated to others. Thus, their specific needs 
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and rights only began to be recognized in the late 18th century 

and were consolidated in the 19th century
1
 [5, 14], when the 

awareness emerged that children were not just the property of 

their parents or miniatures of adults [24, 9]. 

In the 1920s, Eglantyne Jebb, founder of Save the Children, 

took a crucial step by drafting what would become the draft of 

the Geneva Declaration of the Rights of the Child, adopted in 

1924, which established five fundamental rights for children 

[5, 13]. This document was a pioneer in the formal recogni-

tion of children's rights at the international level [23]. The 

impact of this Declaration was profound, inspiring the 1959 

Declaration of the Rights of the Child, adopted by the United 

Nations (UN), which expanded on previously established 

rights and laid the foundation for the 1989 UNCRC. The 

UNCRC, a legally binding treaty and the most ratified in 

history, is considered a landmark in UN standard-setting. This 

is because it introduced a comprehensive approach that rec-

ognized the civil, political, economic, social and cultural 

rights of all individuals under the age of 18 in a single doc-

ument and represented a paradigm shift from the old pater-

nalistic approach in which children were seen and not heard 

[14]. 

At the same time, the 1970s and 1980s saw a significant 

increase in international mobility, with thousands of refugees 

and displaced persons emigrating to other countries, the 

growth of multinational corporations, and the expansion of 

tourism globally. These factors, combined with the increasing 

number of intermarriages and the rising divorce rates and 

perceptions of unfavorable custody decisions, resulted in a 

worrying phenomenon of international child abduction by one 

of the parents and, consequently, an increase in interjurisdic-

tional conflicts over child custody [7]. This type of interpa-

rental conflict, characterized by the removal of a child to a 

foreign country without the consent of the other parent or a 

court, or by the retention of the child in a foreign country at 

the end of a trip, has serious consequences for the child's 

well-being and identity, in addition to negatively impacting 

their family relationships [14, 17]. 

During this period, the concept of “international child ab-

duction” was not yet properly recognized in the legal field, 

and was often referred to as “legal abduction” or “child ab-

duction”. The complexity of locating the abducted child and 

bringing an application for custody abroad made the process 

expensive, time-consuming and exhausting, with no guaran-

tee of outcome due to the lack of satisfactory legal mecha-

nisms and the absence of mutual enforcement mechanisms 

between States. Recognizing the need for an international 

approach to dealing with parental abduction, the Hague 

Conference on Private International Law (HCCH) began 

                                                             
1The 19th century was a period of great social and economic transformation. The 

Industrial Revolution significantly increased the demand for labor, and children 

were often employed in precarious and dangerous conditions in factories and 

mines. Social reformers and labor movements began to highlight these deplorable 

conditions, driving campaigns to limit child labor and improve working conditions. 

This period marked the beginning of a growing public awareness of the need to 

protect children from abuse and exploitation.  

taking steps in 1976 to create an international treaty that 

would address this problem [7, 17]. 

In 1980, the CHSIC was unanimously adopted on 24 Oc-

tober during the Fourteenth Session of the HCCH, and for-

mally entered into force on 1 December 1983, following its 

ratification by Canada, France and Portugal. The Convention 

was widely recognized as an effective response by the inter-

national community to this universally condemned phenom-

enon [14]. By introducing a mechanism for the automatic and 

expeditious return of abducted children, subject to a limited 

number of narrow exceptions, the Convention sought to pro-

tect children from the harmful effects of unilateral removal or 

retention by promptly returning them to the State of their 

habitual residence. This legal approach represented a signif-

icant advance in the protection of children’s rights and in 

international cooperation to address the challenges associated 

with international child abduction [7, 17]. 

Immersed in this context related to children's rights and 

their protection, this article aims to analyze the CHSIC and its 

effectiveness in ensuring the resolution of cases of interna-

tional child abduction so that children's rights are, in fact, 

guaranteed in their best interests. To this end, the methodol-

ogy adopted will involve the analysis of the provisions of the 

Convention and the case X vs. Latvia [21], decided by the 

ECtHR in 2013. The choice of this case is justified due to the 

continued relevance of the ECtHR's case law in the interpre-

tation and application of this Convention, considering the lack 

of a court or body that oversees the CHSIC. In fact, this Court 

brings together a series of decisions in which it applied the 

European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) in light of 

the Hague Convention and also the UNCRC, reinforcing the 

complementarity between these Conventions to guarantee the 

best interests of the child and the authority of their principles 

in resolving cases on this topic. 

To this end, this article is divided into three parts: (i) first, it 

will discuss the CHSIC, outlining its operation based on its 

articles and provisions and also shedding light on its innova-

tions and criticisms; (ii) secondly, it will analyze the case X vs. 

Latvia, highlighting the changes in the ECHR's case law re-

garding child abduction and the influence of the CHSIC on its 

decisions; (iii) thirdly and finally, it will conclude the study. 

2. The Hague Convention on the Civil 

Aspects of International Child 

Abduction: Functioning and 

Innovations 

As mentioned above, the 1980 Hague Convention on the 

Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction was created to 

address a growing problem: international child abduction by a 

parent or guardian. Before the Hague Convention came into 

existence, many States had no specific legal provisions to deal 

with such cases, applying only the principle of the best in-

terests of the child in all decisions. This situation often fa-
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vored abductors, who hoped to find more favorable laws in 

the State of refuge or to create a de facto state in which the 

best interests of the child required his or her stay there [7, 25]. 

With the entry into force of this Convention in 1983, a new 

approach emerged to deal with this issue and ensure the pro-

tection of the children involved. In this sense, the CHSIC is 

divided into six parts: (i) scope; (ii) Central Authorities (CA); 

(iii) return of children (procedure and exceptions); (iv) visit-

ation rights; (v) general provisions; and final clauses. The 

preamble of the Convention highlights that the interests of the 

child are of primary importance in all matters relating to his or 

her custody, and the signatories expressed the desire to protect 

the child from the harmful effects resulting from wrongful 

change of domicile or retention and to establish procedures 

that guarantee the immediate return of the child to the State of 

his or her habitual residence, in addition to ensuring the pro-

tection of the right to visit [7, 15]. 

Indeed, the Hague Convention provides for the cooperation 

of the States Parties in order to allow the unlawfully abducted 

child to return immediately to his or her country of origin, 

being a response to the cross-border challenge posed by in-

ternational abduction that applies with significant global 

scope – even if not without criticism [7]. According to its 

Article 1, the Convention has as its primary objectives: (a) to 

ensure the speedy return of children wrongfully removed or 

retained in any Contracting State; and (b) to ensure effective 

respect for the rights of custody and/or access as established 

by the law of a Contracting State, when applied in other 

Contracting States [7]. Thus, this document aims to protect 

children from the harmful effects of unlawful removal or 

retention and, to this end, establishes procedures to ensure 

their rapid return to the State of habitual residence, as well as 

to guarantee respect for custody and visitation rights. 

As to its (i) applicability, the Convention applies to any 

child who had habitual residence in a Contracting State im-

mediately before the violation of custody or access rights, 

ceasing to apply when the child reaches the age of sixteen [7]. 

From this perspective, it establishes that the transfer or reten-

tion of a child is considered unlawful when there is a violation 

of a right of custody attributed by law of the State where the 

child had his/her habitual residence immediately before the 

transfer or retention, and this right was being effectively ex-

ercised at the time of the transfer or retention. Such right of 

custody may result from an assignment by operation of law, a 

judicial or administrative decision or an agreement in force 

under the law of that State [7]. 

As for its provisions, the Convention requires, in its Article 

6, that each Contracting State designate a (ii) CA to carry out 

the functions imposed by the document. These Central Au-

thorities play a crucial role in promoting cooperation between 

Contracting States, facilitating the prompt return of children 

and the implementation of the other objectives of the Con-

vention. Among their main functions, according to Article 7, 

are the location of children who have been abducted or un-

lawfully retained, the acceptance and transmission of requests 

for return, the encouragement of amicable solutions to ab-

duction, custody and visitation disputes, and the facilitation of 

the safe return of children. Thus, the establishment of these 

Authorities allows injured parties to have a specific service to 

which they can turn in each country in the event of child 

abduction, both preventively and post-abduction, at which 

time the Authority may even contact foreign Central Author-

ities to exchange useful information on the case [7]. 

In turn, (iii) the return of children, as provided for in the 

Convention, emphasizes the importance of urgency and speed 

in these actions. According to Article 8 of the Convention, this 

process may be initiated by any person, institution or entity 

that alleges that a child has been unlawfully removed or re-

tained and may therefore submit a request to the CA of the 

State of habitual residence of the child or to the CA of another 

Contracting State. If the CA receiving the request identifies 

that the child is in another Contracting State, it must imme-

diately and without delay forward the request to the corre-

sponding CA. The CA of the place where the child is located, 

in turn, must take all necessary measures to ensure the vol-

untary return of the child [7]. 

In the event that a child habitually resident in a Contracting 

State is unlawfully removed or retained in another State, the 

State of refuge must order the immediate return of the child, 

provided that the request is made within one year of the un-

lawful removal or retention, subject to certain exceptions 

provided for in the Convention. If the return proceedings take 

more than six weeks, a status report may be requested to 

justify the delay. Until it is decided that the child should not be 

returned under the Convention, the judicial or administrative 

authorities of the signatory State are prevented from deciding 

on the merits of custody rights. These return proceedings are 

not conditional on the existence of a court order, since the 

main objective of the Convention is to re-establish the situa-

tion prior to the unlawful removal or retention of the child
2
. 

Additionally, the drafters of the Convention, aware of the 

complexities and nuances involved in some cases, have in-

cluded specific exceptions to ensure that the return of the child 

to his or her habitual residence truly furthers the objectives of 

the Convention. These exceptions apply in situations where 

the requesting parent was not exercising custodial rights at the 

time of the removal or retention, or where he or she consented 

or subsequently agreed to the removal or retention. Other 

exceptions cover scenarios in which the return of the child 

poses a serious risk of exposing the child to physical or psy-

chological harm, or would place the child in an intolerable 

situation. Furthermore, if the child is old enough and mature 

enough to express an objection to the return, that objection 

may be considered. The same applies where more than a year 

has passed and the child has adapted to the new environment, 

or where the return would be contrary to the protection of the 

human rights and fundamental freedoms of the requested 

                                                             
2UN. Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction. UNGA: 

October 25, 1980, articles 11 and 12. 

http://www.sciencepg.com/journal/ijls


International Journal of Law and Society http://www.sciencepg.com/journal/ijls 

 

40 

State
3
 [7]. 

In addition to the provisions on the return of children, the 

Convention also addresses (iv) visitation rights. In this regard, 

it is important to distinguish between custody rights and vis-

itation rights, as defined in Article 5 of the Convention: cus-

tody rights – also called guardianship – include authority over 

the care of the child, in particular the right to decide on the 

place of residence; on the other hand, visitation rights refer to 

the permission to take the child to a place other than that 

where he or she usually resides, for a specified period
4
. In this 

case, the right to custody arises from the absence of cohabi-

tation between the parents and the consequent impossibility of 

both living with the child. Custody means responsibility for 

the direct care of the child, requiring continuous contact for its 

exercise. Therefore, this right can be exercised by either 

parent, grandparents, an institution or the State. The right to 

visitation, in contrast, consists of the right of the parent who 

does not have custody of the child, implying an effective 

exercise of custody for a limited time, that is, while the child 

remains under his or her direct care. Thus, the right to visita-

tion is the natural counterpart of the right to custody [8, 18]. 

Within the scope of the Hague Convention, it is important 

to emphasize that the judicial or administrative authorities of 

the State to which the child has been displaced cannot decide 

on custody issues until it is determined that the conditions for 

the immediate international return of the child are not met, in 

accordance with its Article 16
5
. However, according to Article 

21, any party wishing to ensure the exercise of visitation 

rights may apply to the Central Authority for assistance. 

Although the violation of visitation rights does not automat-

ically trigger the obligation to return the child, as occurs with 

custody rights, a court may, at its discretion, order the return 

of the child to facilitate visits or impose specific conditions on 

these rights, even if a previous order has already been made. 

In this way, this can be considered a double right: it applies 

not only to the child, but also to the other parent and other 

family members, so that the family bond is not lost, since 

cohabitation is a basic relationship for the development of the 

human being, protecting the healthy physical and mental 

development of children [16]. 

With regard to (v) the general provisions of the Convention, 

it states that it is not necessary to provide any security or bond 

to ensure payment of the costs involved in the proceedings. 

Article 24 requires that the application or document sent to the 

Central Authority be in the original language and be accom-

panied by a translation into the official language of the re-

quested State. If this is not feasible, the translation may be 

made into French or English. This detail is crucial to facilitate 

communication and understanding between the Contracting 

States, ensuring that the proceedings are conducted efficiently 

                                                             
3UN. Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction. UNGA: 

October 25, 1980, Article 13.. 

4UN. Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction. UNGA: 

October 25, 1980, Article 5. 

5UN. Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction. UNGA: 

October 25, 1980, Article 16. 

and transparently. Article 26 specifies that each CA must bear 

its own costs when applying the Convention, so that the ad-

ministrative costs involved in handling the cases in both 

countries should not be imposed on the requesting parent. 

Therefore, the Convention exempts the requesting parent 

from the costs of legal proceedings and the participation of 

lawyers [7]. 

In conclusion, the CHSIC was revolutionary and innovative 

in that it departed from the traditional pattern of treaties that 

dealt only with the recognition and enforcement of court 

decisions. Instead, it focused on “custody rights” and involved 

a partnership with central government authorities, promoting 

bilateral cooperation. Since its inception, the Convention has 

led to the recovery of thousands of children and contributed to 

the development of other international treaties focused on the 

protection and welfare of children. At the same time, it has 

contributed to the creation of systems of cooperation between 

signatory countries, expanding mutual assistance between 

States in these complex and ongoing cases. 

Despite its success, the Convention is not without signifi-

cant criticisms and limitations. One of the main criticisms is 

the lack of sanctions for countries that do not comply with its 

provisions. The lack of an enforcement mechanism allows 

signatory nations to partially or fully violate the rules without 

facing consequences, which undermines the effectiveness of 

the treaty. This gap leaves room for countries, based on their 

own interests, to refuse to return abducted children, under-

mining the Convention’s main objective of ensuring the 

prompt return of children to their country of habitual resi-

dence [1, 2]. 

Furthermore, the wording of certain clauses is considered 

to be too subjective, which can lead to abusive interpretations. 

For example, Article 20 of the Convention allows the re-

quested State to refuse to return the child if this would be 

contrary to the fundamental principles of human rights and 

fundamental freedoms of its legal system. While the inclusion 

of human rights criteria is commendable, the broad scope of 

this provision may allow States to use their own, and some-

times abusive, interpretations to justify the retention of a child. 

Each country has different understandings of human rights, 

which can include widely varying standards and practices, 

such as the criminalization of homosexuality or discrimina-

tory treatment between men and women [1, 22]. 

Another critical point is the applicability of the exceptions 

provided for in Article 13(b), which allow the retention of the 

child in the requested State if there is a serious risk that his/her 

return would expose him/her to physical or psychological 

danger. The assessment of this risk is generally carried out by 

the authorities of the country where the child is retained, 

which can lead to biased decisions that justify the non-return 

of the child. However, the lack of a uniform standard for 

deliberation on the return of retained children prevents the 

construction of a cohesive and fair understanding between the 

signatory nations, which can result in contradictory and unfair 

decisions. To mitigate this problem, it would be ideal for the 
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assessments to be carried out by experts from both the re-

questing State and the requested State, ensuring a more bal-

anced and fair analysis. Thus, the lack of clear provisions and 

unified criteria for the application of these exceptions gener-

ates an inconsistent application of the treaty, with potential 

decisions that do not necessarily serve the best interests of the 

child [4, 12]. 

Therefore, while the Hague Convention represented a sig-

nificant step forward in the protection of children against 

international abduction, there is a clear need for revisions and 

updates. Improving the definition of objective criteria for the 

application of exceptions and establishing sanctions for 

non-compliance with the treaty’s provisions are essential 

steps to ensure that the Convention continues to be an effec-

tive tool in the protection of children’s rights and the fair 

resolution of international custody disputes. In this context, 

the following section examines the case of X vs. Latvia, con-

sidered by the ECtHR in 2013. 

3. The Case of X vs. Latvia: The ECtHR 

Case Law in Protecting the Best 

Interests of the Child 

As mentioned above, the case law of the European Court of 

Human Rights (ECtHR) has played a crucial role in the in-

terpretation and application of the Hague Convention on the 

Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction. In the ab-

sence of a specific supervisory body for this Convention, 

decisions of national courts based on the CHSIC are often 

referred to the ECtHR, resulting in a rich body of decisions in 

Strasbourg on child abduction cases [10]. 

Until 2010, the ECtHR had repeatedly stated that the ECHR 

should be interpreted in light of the HCHS. This position 

reinforced the duties of States to return abducted children in 

accordance with the HCHS, to decide cases promptly and to 

implement return decisions effectively. An emblematic case 

of this period is Ignaccolo-Zenide vs. Romania [19], 2000, 

where the court highlighted the positive obligation of con-

tracting states, according to Article 8 of the ECHR
6
 [6], to 

take steps to reunite a father with his child, interpreting these 

obligations under the auspices of the CHSIC. Therefore, the 

court's decisions emphasized the importance of speed in ac-

tions, aligning with the requirements of the CHSIC [10]. 

In 2010, the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR handed down its 

first decision in a child abduction case, Neulinger and Shuruk 

vs. Switzerland [20]. This judgment, decided by a majority of 

16-1, marked a significant change in the Court’s approach. In 

                                                             
6Article 8 of the ECHR, which refers to the right to respect for private and family 

life, states: “1. Everyone has the right to respect for his or her private and family 

life, home and correspondence. 2. There may be no interference by public author-

ities in the exercise of this right except where such interference is provided for by 

law and constitutes a measure which, in a democratic society, is necessary in the 

interests of national security, public safety, the economic well-being of the country, 

the maintenance of order and the prevention of criminal offences, the protection of 

health or morals, or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.”. 

this judgment, the Court stressed that Article 8 ECHR should 

be interpreted in light of both the CHSIC and the UNCRC. 

The Neulinger decision introduced the requirement for an 

in-depth examination of the family situation as a whole in 

return cases. This new approach, which appeared to diverge 

from the strict application of the CHSIC, generated substan-

tial criticism. The main criticism was that the decision could 

weaken the CHSIC’s rapid return mechanism, as national 

courts would need to carry out a more detailed analysis of the 

circumstances of each case, potentially delaying returns [10, 

18]. 

In response to criticism, the Grand Chamber reviewed 

some of the principles set out in Neulinger in the 2013 case X 

vs. Latvia [21]. This case involved a girl born in Australia in 

2005 to a Latvian mother and an Australian father. In 2008, 

the mother abducted the child and took her to Latvia. The 

father then applied to return the child to Australia under the 

Hague Convention. The Latvian first instance court ordered 

the return of the child, and the mother’s appeal was dismissed 

by the Court of Appeal. Despite having applied for a stay of 

the return order for six months, the father travelled to Latvia 

and took the child back to Australia in 2009 [10]. 

The mother claimed that the proceedings in the Latvian 

court were unfair, violating Article 6 of the European Con-

vention on Human Rights (ECHR) [6]
7
, and that the court had 

misinterpreted and misapplied the Hague Convention, disre-

garding crucial evidence on the child’s best interests. She had 

submitted a psychological report indicating that she would be 

at risk of psychological trauma if the child were to be removed 

from her and returned to Australia. The mother also claimed 

that she was the child’s sole guardian at the time of the re-

moval. The ECtHR Chamber initially found, by 5 votes to 2, 

that there had been a violation of Article 8 of the ECHR, 

applying the Neulinger test and ruling that the Latvian courts 

had failed to adequately consider a number of factors when 

assessing the child’s best interests. According to the Court, 

the Latvian courts’ approach lacked an in-depth analysis of 

the family situation, disregarding the psychological certificate 

submitted by the mother. In view of these procedural defi-

ciencies, the case was remitted to the Grand Chamber. 

The Grand Chamber, by a narrow majority of 9 to 8, upheld 

the violation of Article 8 but provided significant clarifica-

tions on the relationship between the Hague Convention and 

the ECHR. In this regard, it emphasised that, in the context of 

international child abduction, the obligations imposed by 

Article 8 of the ECHR must be interpreted in the light of the 

Hague Convention and the UNCRC. The Court further em-

                                                             
7Article 6 of the ECHR provides that everyone has the right to a fair and public 

trial within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal. This article 

ensures that courts can rule on both civil disputes and criminal charges. The trial 

must be public, except in specific cases involving morality, public order, national 

security, the interests of minors or the protection of the privacy of the parties. The 

article also provides that anyone accused of a criminal offence is presumed inno-

cent until proven guilty according to law, and guarantees minimum rights to the 

accused, such as being informed in detail of the charges, having time and facilities 

to prepare his or her defense, having legal assistance, questioning witnesses for the 

prosecution and defense, and having access to an interpreter if necessary.  
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phasised that the objectives of prevention and prompt return 

of the Hague Convention correspond to a specific conception 

of the best interests of the child. However, it stressed that the 

return of an abducted child cannot be ordered automatically or 

mechanically, and that national courts must genuinely con-

sider the exceptions provided for in the Hague Convention, 

such as serious risk of harm to the child (Article 13(b)) and 

provide detailed justifications for their decisions. This ap-

proach requires courts to carry out an effective assessment of 

each case, taking into account all the relevant circumstances 

and giving adequate reasons for their decisions to ensure that 

human rights and fundamental principles of child protection 

are respected [10]. 

Furthermore, the Court specified that the interests of the 

child cannot be understood in the same way in all legal con-

texts: an application for return under the Hague Convention is 

distinct from custody proceedings, and courts must assess the 

best interests of the child taking into account the exceptions of 

the Hague Convention, such as the risk of serious harm and 

the passage of time (Articles 12 and 13). For the Court, this 

analysis must be carried out in the light of Article 8 of the 

ECHR, which imposes specific procedural obligations on 

national authorities to consider substantial allegations of se-

rious risk to the child in the event of return and to provide 

specific, detailed and adequately reasoned reasons in their 

decisions. Thus, a refusal to consider relevant objections 

under the exceptions of the Hague Convention, or an insuffi-

cient statement of reasons, runs counter to the requirements of 

Article 8 and the objectives of the Hague Convention [10]. 

With this decision, the Grand Chamber sought to harmo-

nize the interpretation of the ECHR with the Hague Conven-

tion, establishing a balance between the summary return 

mechanism and the best interests of the child, recognizing the 

need for a detailed and contextualized analysis in each case of 

international child abduction [3]. This decision is significant 

because, although the Grand Chamber reaffirmed some ele-

ments of the Neulinger judgment, it also introduced important 

clarifications and adjustments. Indeed, in both Neulinger and 

X, the Grand Chamber concluded that the return of the child 

would violate Article 8 of the ECHR, which protects the right 

to respect for private and family life. Previously, the Court 

had held that Article 8 should be interpreted in light of the 

Hague Convention. In Neulinger, the Court added that the 

interpretation of Article 8 should also take into account the 

Convention on the Rights of the Child. This dual interpreta-

tion was maintained in X, requiring courts to balance the 

effectiveness of the Hague Convention’s return mechanism 

with the need to protect each individual child. This has given 

national courts a broader and more nuanced perspective on 

child abduction cases than had prevailed before 2010, when 

the Court referred exclusively to the Hague Convention [10]. 

In the X case, the ECtHR clarified and distanced itself from 

some of the statements made in Neulinger in relation to child 

abduction cases. The Court specified that the best interests of 

the child cannot be understood in the same way regardless of 

whether the court is examining a return application under the 

Hague Convention or an application for custody or parental 

responsibility. This new perspective, which assesses the best 

interests of the child in light of the type of application, was not 

as clear in the Neulinger judgment. In the X judgment, the 

Court confirmed that the return mechanism under the Hague 

Convention is consistent with Article 8, accepting that the 

Hague Convention is based on the best interests of children at 

the group level, assuming that return will be in the interests of 

the individual child. However, the Court also stated that ex-

ceptions to return may be justified under the exception clauses 

in the Hague Convention, which must be interpreted strictly 

[10]. 

Therefore, by recognizing the need for a detailed and con-

textualized analysis of each case, the Court balanced the ef-

fectiveness of the Hague Convention’s early return mecha-

nism with the protection of the best interests of the child. This 

more nuanced and detailed approach helps to ensure that the 

human rights of children and their families are respected, 

while maintaining the effectiveness of international mecha-

nisms for dealing with child abduction. Thus, the decision not 

only strengthens the protection of children’s rights in inter-

national abduction cases, but also provides clear guidance for 

national courts in applying the relevant international conven-

tions. 

4. Conclusion 

The history of children is marked by centuries of invisibility 

and social marginalization, until the belated recognition of their 

status as vulnerable beings distinct from adults in the 18th cen-

tury. Before that, they were often treated as replaceable property 

or miniature adults, subjected to barbaric practices such as in-

fanticide and abuse, without access to justice or a meaningful 

voice. The turning point came with milestones such as the Ge-

neva Declaration of 1924 and the subsequent Convention on the 

Rights of the Child of 1989, which established the fundamental 

rights of children and recognized them as active subjects with 

their own interests [11]. In 1980, in a scenario marked by in-

creasing global mobility and increasing transnational custody 

conflicts, the CHSIC emerged, establishing a mechanism for the 

expeditious return of abducted children to their country of ha-

bitual residence, except in limited circumstances [13]. In this 

context, this article analyzed the effectiveness of the CHSIC in 

protecting children's rights and guaranteeing their best interests. 

To this end, it included, in addition to the study of the provisions 

of the Convention and its main criticisms, the study of the case X 

vs. Latvia, decided by the ECHR in 2013. 

In this regard, it argued that the CHSIC introduced an in-

novative approach in response to the growing problem of 

international child abduction by a parent or guardian, focusing 

on cooperation between signatory States through designated 

Central Authorities to facilitate the prompt return of abducted 

children to their country of habitual residence. The Conven-

tion also established clear custody and visitation rights, and 
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criteria for determining the wrongfulness of the removal or 

retention of a child. However, while it has been effective in 

recovering abducted children and promoting international 

cooperation, the Convention faces significant criticism. The 

absence of sanctions for countries that fail to comply with its 

provisions compromises its effectiveness, allowing for sub-

jective interpretations and arbitrary decisions. Similarly, ex-

ceptions for non-return of children, based on physical or 

psychological risks, are applied inconsistently across States, 

requiring clearer and more uniform criteria to ensure fair 

decisions in the best interests of the child. 

In the meantime, the case law of the ECtHR plays a key 

role in the interpretation and application of the CHSIC. Until 

2010, the Court had often aligned its decisions with the 

principles of the Hague Convention, emphasizing the 

prompt resolution of child abduction cases and the effective 

enforcement of return orders. However, the case of 

Neulinger and Shuruk v. Switzerland, decided by the Grand 

Chamber in 2010, marked a significant shift by introducing a 

more detailed analysis of family impacts in return applica-

tions, aligning Article 8 ECHR not only with the CHSIC but 

also with the UNCRC. The subsequent case, X vs. Latvia, 

from 2013, reinforced these principles by addressing an 

international abduction involving a child born in Australia. 

The Grand Chamber’s decision highlighted the need to 

consider the best interests of the child in a detailed and 

contextualised manner, underlining that the automatic return 

of abducted children cannot be presumed, especially where 

there is a serious risk of psychological harm. By balancing 

the effectiveness of the early return provided for in the 

Hague Convention with the protection of children’s indi-

vidual rights under Article 8 of the ECHR, the ECtHR has 

set out clear guidelines for national courts to deal with child 

abduction cases, reaffirming the importance of a reasoned 

and reasoned approach in judicial decisions. 

In this way, the harmonization of the Hague Convention 

and the UNCRC is a significant step forward in the field of 

international law, especially in complex cases of child ab-

duction. The case law of the ECtHR, exemplified by the case 

of X vs. Latvia, illustrates that it is possible to reconcile these 

seemingly divergent legal instruments to achieve a common 

goal: ensuring the well-being and best interests of the children 

involved. While the Hague Convention establishes robust 

procedures for the prompt resolution of cross-border disputes, 

the UNCRC complements these efforts by providing a nor-

mative framework that prioritizes the individual rights of the 

child, including the right to be heard and to be protected from 

physical or emotional harm. Therefore, this study has 

demonstrated that the effectiveness of the Hague Convention 

depends not only on its rigorous implementation, but also on 

its compatibility with other instruments that broaden its ap-

plicability and ensure comprehensive protection of children’s 

rights in global contexts. This integrated approach not only 

strengthens the legitimacy of international law in cross-border 

family matters, but also reinforces the collective commitment 

to promoting a safe and stable environment for all children, 

regardless of their nationality or place of residence. 
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